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not able to give that figure, for which I will require notice. It will produce urea to the extent of 154,000 tonnes per annum. This will materialise by August this year. Then, we have the carbonisation and bri-quetting plant which, again, will depend for its production on the market that has been created for the new product, which is called 'Le:o' and it will take some time.

SHRI ARJUN ARORA : With regard to the loss suffered by this Corporation the Minister has said that the losses were inevitable. May I know why they were in-evilao e ? The Deputy Minister has said that the complex will begin to make profits when it is completed. Certain parts of the comple.v have already been completed. May I know whether they are likely to make sny profit as a result of the completion of the whole project, because a comple< consisting of several units will remain so and each unit will have to make a profit ? May I know what action the Government is taking and what efforts have been made to make each unit profitable ? Or, i? the Government waiting for the complex to be completed and then expects that the mere magic of completion will produce profits ?

SHRT S. K. DEY : There can be no room for magic in a commercial enterprise.

SHRI ARJUN ARORA: But you seem to believe in that.

SHRIS. K. DEY: I do not. I have already indicated that when production begins at full capacity there will be full utilisation of the capital assets and capital equipment and also the staff who inevi-tablv to be on the pay rolls of the undertaking I would say that the power house is already making a profit. The fertiliser plant will also begin to make a profit this year, becau-e it will have come into full production by August, as I have mentioned. The lienite mine als6 will have begun to earn profit. It will have begun to give full production once the power house has been installed to full capacity and also the fertilisers plant.

FACILITIES FOR THIRD CLASS PASSENGERS
♦931. SHRI JAGAT NARAIN : Will the

Minister of RAILWAYS be pleased to state:


(a) whether certain decisions have been taken to give more facilities to the third class passengers; and

(b) what steps are proposed to be taken to overcome over-crowding in third clan coaches
?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THB
MINISTRY OF RAILWAYS (DR. RAM
SUBHAG SINGH) : (a) The policy is to provide as many facilities as feasible to third class passengers commensurate with the financial implications.

(b) Additional trains are being introduced besides extending runs of existing services and augmentation of their loads. In addition, special trains are also run to clear seasonal rush of traffic.
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SHRI T. V. ANANDAN : Is it not a fact that prior to independence only about 30 crores of people used the trains in this country annually and today 200 crores of peopl; use the trains in this country although the train services have increased from 3,000 to 10,000 today? What proposals has the Minister vet got to solve this problem of over-crowding ?

DR. RAM SUBHAG SINGH : Therefore, I said what the hon. Member has said th it <he number has phenomenally increased during the post-independence period, the number of passengers, and regarding faci'i-ties s'-o the Railways have developed their capacity so remarkably which I do not however consider as adequate enough to meet the demand of todav, but the increase heg been phenomenal both for carrying

goods as well as passenger traffic. Therefore, we are virtually daily increasing the number of trains and coaches.
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DR. B. N. ANTANI: Is the hon. Minister aware that passengers from Kandla to Northern India, Rajasthan and Delhi have to have a compulsory halt of seven hour* at Palanpur before getting connections ? Has the Minister got any representation! from Kandla and what steps are being taken to see that such delays and halts are avoided ? The Minister may be aware that in J order to deve'op trade from Rajasthan and Northern India to Kandla this sort of delay is one of the reasons discouraging traffic?

DR. RAM SUBHAO SINGH : We received such a representation and we have done our best to meet some of the point*
though ft has not been possible to meet all the points in the representation. And I might be permitted to say that this is not
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coming within the purview of this question to that a detailed reply can be given.

SUPPLY OF UNIFORMS TO STAFF OF CENTRAL
RAILWAY

♦932. SHRI D. THENGARI : Will the Minister of RAILWAYS be pleased to state :

(a) whether majority of staff on Central Railway have not been supplied uniforms for some years; and

(b) when the staff on the Central Railway will be supplied uniforms for 1965?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF RAILWAYS (DR. RAM
SUBHAG SINGH) : (a) No, Sir. Against a total demand of 57,623 garments for the winter of 1964-65, only 1,452 khaki woollen
serge garments could not be supplied on account of difficulty in procurement of requisite cloth.

(b) For the requirement of summer 1965 and winter 1965-66, 75 per cent and 50 per
cent respectively of the garments have been supplied. The balance could not be supp'ied due to enormous increase in the number of garments as a result of revised Dress Regulations and standardisation of uniforms based on the recommendations of the Uniforms Committee set up by the Government.

In view of the present emergency and drive for stringent economy, instructions were issued recently to revert to earlier scales if less liberal than the revised scales, as a result of which the uniforms which still remain unsupplied will not now be issued.

SHRI D. THENGARI : How many recommendations of the Uniforms Committee have been implemented so far and how many others are awaiting imp'ementation and may I also know whether on all these zones the implementation is of a uniform pattern ?

DR. RAM SUBHAG SINGH : Regarding the exact number of the recommendations which have not been implemented, I require notice. But an effort has been made by all the Railways to implement them as fully as possible, subject to the limitations that I mentioned—virtually by all the Railways including the Central Railway about which this question has been put. And there is a big figure. If the hon. Member is interested, I will lay it on the Table of the House.

SHRI D. THENGARI: It may kindly be laid on the Table of the House.

My second question is whether in luly, 1965 the Administration had issued any directive pertaining to this subject and, if so whether it was in contravention of. or n keeping with, the recommendations of the Uniforms Committee.

DR. RAM SUBHAG SINGH : That is precisely what I read out that this recommendation which came into effect in 1963 was- withdrawn recently due to these economic difficulties.

SHRI  D. THENGARI :     May  I know
if these recommendations have not been implemented, in what other ways compensation would be paid to that extent— or relief would be paid—to the affected employees ?

DR. RAM SUBHAG SINGH : For the time being, there is no proposal regarding that because one can appear in his own -loth, though not of the category of railway employees. But the moment this economic difficulty is over, we shall consider all these suggestions

